6,β = 25,h = 500,A = 22,a = 30,b = 0.04,δ = 10,p = 40,c = 50,l = 0.06,R = 3T = Use

Mathematica-11to obtain the optimal solution for v and s Based on the above numerical values of

used parameters the optimal solution is * 19.519s = * 1.521v =
* *( , ) 35493.68P s v =

Fig.2 ( , )P s v v/s s  and v

From fig. 2, observed that the total cost function is a strictly concave function. Thus,

theoptimum values of s and v can be obtained with the help of the average net profit function of the

model provided that the total profit per unit time of the inventory system is maximum.

Vipin Kumar, C.B.Gupta /  An EOQ Model with Stock and Selling Price…….   [ 67

5. Sensitivity Analysis

In this section, the effects of studying the changes in the optimal value of total profit cost per

unit time and the optimal value of order quantity per cycle with respect to changes in parameters are

discussed. Based on example, the sensitivity analysis is performed bychanging the value of each of

the parameters by 25%± and 50%± , taking one parameter at a time and keeping the remaining

parameters unchanged.

   Table 1

Parameter % Value Total Profit

Alfa

50% 0.45 7658.08

25% 0.375 7664.07

0 0.3 7670.05

-25% 0.225 7676.03

-50% 0.15 7682.02

Table 2

Parameter % Value Total Profit

Βeta

50% 9 7631.05

25% 7.5 7655.56

0 6 7670.05

-25% 4.5 7683.87

-50% 3 7683.87

7655

7660

7665

7670

7675

7680

7685

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5

α v/s Total Profit

Fig.3

7620

7630

7640

7650

7660

7670

7680

7690

0 5 10

Beta v/s Total Profit

Fig.4

68 ]   GANITA  SANDESH,  Vol. 29, No. (1 & 2 ) 2015

Table 3

Parameter % Value Total Profit

H

50% 37.5 7471.55

25% 31.25 7570.8

0 25 7670.05

-25% 18.75 7769.3

-50% 12.5 7868.55

Table 4

Parameter % Value Total Profit

A

50% 750

25% 625

0 500 7670.05

-25% 375

-50% 250

Table 5

Parameter % Value Total Profit

A

50% 33 41676.7

25% 27.5 24673.5

0 22 7670.05

-25% 16.5 9333.29

-50% 11 26336.6

7400

7500

7600

7700

7800

7900

0 10 20 30 40

h v/s Total Profit
Fig.5

7550

7600

7650

7700

7750

7800

0 200 400 600 800

A v/s Total Profit

Fig.6

-40000

-20000

0

20000

40000

60000

0 10 20 30 40

a v/s Total Profit
Fig.7

Vipin Kumar, C.B.Gupta /  An EOQ Model with Stock and Selling Price…….   [ 69

Table 6

Parameter % Value Total Profit

B

50% 45 17779.5

25% 37.5 12204.4

0 30 7670.05

-25% 22.5 4176.36

-50% 15 1725.38

Table 7

Parameter % Value Total Profit

Delta

50% 0.6 7670.3

25% 0.5 7670.18

0 0.4 7670.05

-25% 0.3 7669.92

-50% 0.2 7669.79

Table 8

Parameter % Value Total Profit

P

50% 15 7537.19

25% 12.5 7603.62

0 10 7670.05

-25% 7.5 7736.5

-50% 5 7802.91

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

0 20 40 60

b v/s Total Profit
Fig.8

7669.7

7669.8

7669.9

7670

7670.1

7670.2

7670.3

7670.4

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8

delta v/s Total Profit

Fig.9

7500

7550

7600

7650

7700

7750

7800

7850

0 5 10 15 20

p v/s Total Profit

Fig.10

70 ]   GANITA  SANDESH,  Vol. 29, No. (1 & 2 ) 2015

Table 9

Parameter % Value Total Profit

C

50% 60 7655.26

25% 50 7662.66

0 40 7670.05

-25% 30 7677.44

-50% 20 7684.84

Table 10

Parameter % Value Total Profit

L

50% 45 7669.59

25% 37.5 7669.82

0 30 7670.05

-25% 22.5 7670.28

-50% 15 7670.51

Table 11

Parameter % Value Total Profit

R

50% 0.09 7597.84

25% 0.075 7634.02

0 0.06 7670.05

-25% 0.045 7705.36

-50% 0.03 7740.1

7500

7550

7600

7650

7700

7750

7800

7850

0 5 10 15 20

C v/s Total Profit

Fig.11

7669.4

7669.6

7669.8

7670

7670.2

7670.4

7670.6

0 20 40 60

l v/s Total Profit

Fig.12

7580

7600

7620

7640

7660

7680

7700

7720

7740

7760

0 0.05 0.1

R v/s Total Profit

Fig.13

Vipin Kumar, C.B.Gupta /  An EOQ Model with Stock and Selling Price…….   [ 71

Table 12

Parameter % Value Total Profit

T

50% 4.5 5074.5

25% 3.75 6117.43

0 3 7670.05

-25% 2.25 10239.1

-50% 1.5 15344.2

6. Observations

Fromtables (1-12), the following facts are apparent

ii. With increment of ,a b and δ , the total profit ( ),P s v  shows increasing behavior

iii. If ,α ,β ,h ,A ,p ,c ,l ,R andT  are increases then the total profit function ( ),P s v

decreases.

7. Conclusion

In the above study an inventory model has been proposed in which demand rate is considered to

be a function of price and stock where deterioration rate has been considered to follow two parameter

Weibull function. The model has been applied to optimize the totalprofit for the business enterprises